

No. 05-380

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, INDIANA, MISSOURI, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH,
AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JOEL L. THOLLANDER
Assistant Solicitor General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

MIKE BEEBE
Attorney General of Arkansas

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General of Florida

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General of Indiana

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

JIM PETRO
Attorney General of Ohio

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

HENRY McMASTER
Attorney General of South Carolina

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General of South Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	vi
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	6
I. <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> Was Incorrectly Decided and Should Be Overruled	6
A. <i>Stenberg</i> Undervalued the State Interests Advanced by Bans on Partial-Birth Abortion	6
1. Partial-birth abortion bans advance important state interests	7
2. <i>Stenberg</i> acknowledged, but gave no weight to, these important state interests	10
B. <i>Stenberg</i> 's Health-Exception Analysis Disregarded <i>Casey</i> 's Undue-Burden Standard and the Rule That Legislatures Are Free to Act in the Face of Medical Uncertainty	11

1.	<i>Stenberg</i> disregard <i>Casey</i> 's undue-burden standard	11
2.	<i>Stenberg</i> disregarded the traditional rule that legislatures are free to act in the face of medical uncertainty	13
C.	<i>Stenberg</i> Erred in Rejecting a Plausible Construction of the State Statute That Might Have Saved it From Invalidation	14
II.	Facial Challenges To Statutes Regulating Abortion-Related Conduct Should Be Subject To the "No Set of Circumstances" Test	18
A.	The <i>Salerno</i> Rule Has Long Been a Fixture of the Court's Jurisprudence	19
B.	The <i>Salerno</i> Rule is Compatible With the Court's Abortion Jurisprudence	21
C.	The Court Has Twice Applied the <i>Salerno</i> Rule in Facial Challenges to Abortion-Related Regulations	23
D.	The <i>Salerno</i> Rule Safeguards the Proper Relationship Between State Legislatures and the Federal Courts	24
E.	The Court Has Properly Limited "Overbreadth" Analysis to Speech-Related Claims Under the First Amendment	27

III. The Federal Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Should Be Upheld Against This Facial Challenge	29
Conclusion	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Choice for Women v. Butterworth</i> , No. 00-182-0CIV, 2000 WL 34403086 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2000) . . .	16, 17, 18
<i>A Woman’s Choice—East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (CA7 2002)	18, 21
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	20
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 126 S.Ct. 961 (2006)	19, 22
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (CA5), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1021 (1992)	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	4, 19, 26-28
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (CA8 2005)	6, 18, 21, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	20
<i>Collins v. Texas</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912)	3, 13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	4, 17
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	17, 26, 27
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	17

<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (CA4 2000)	26
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (CA10 1996)	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	14
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Comm’rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	25
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (CA4 1997)	21, 23
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	13
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	19
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	20
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (CA2 2006)	10, 11, 14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	5, 19, 25-28
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	5, 20, 23, 24

<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.Supp.2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of America v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (CA9 2006)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (CA3 2000)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of N. New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (CA1 2004), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub. nom. Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 126 S.Ct. 961 (2006)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Arizona v. Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022 (CA9 1999)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (CA8 1995)	21
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	20
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood v. Nixon</i> , 325 F.Supp.2d 991 (W.D. Mo. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 429 F.3d 803 (CA8 2005)	16
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Hicks</i> , 301 F.Supp.2d 499 (E.D.Va. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 409 F.3d 619 (CA4 2005)	16, 17, 18

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6, 7, 28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	5, 20, 23, 24
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	28
<i>Sec'y of State of Maryland v. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	19, 26
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	19
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	2, 4, 5, 18, 19, 27-29
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	20
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	20, 22
<i>Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Taft</i> , 353 F.3d 436 (CA6 2003)	16

Women’s Med’l Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (CA6 1997) 21

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 5, 20, 25, 27, 28

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1 7-8

U.S. CONST. art. III, §2 25, 26

ALA. CODE §§26-23-1 to -6 1

ALASKA STAT. §18.16.050 1

ARIZ. REV. STAT. §13-3603.01 1

ARK. CODE ANN. §§5-61-202, -203 1

FLA. STAT. ANN. §782.32 15

FLA. STAT. ANN. §§390.011, 782.32 – .36 1

GA. CODE ANN. §16-12-144 1

IDAHO CODE ANN. §18-613 1

720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 513/10 1

IND. CODE ANN. §§16-34-2-1, 16-18-2-267.5 1

IOWA CODE ANN. §707.8A 1

KAN. STAT. ANN. §65-6721 1

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §§311.720, .765	1
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §14:32.9	1
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §333.1081-.1085	1
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §333.1082(c)	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §333.17016	1
MISS. CODE ANN. §41-41-73	1
MO. REV. STAT. §565.300	1, 8, 15-16
MONT. CODE ANN. §50-20-102(2)(e)	9
MONT. CODE ANN. §§50-20-102, -401	1
N.D. CENT. CODE §§14-02.6-01 to -03	1, 16
N.J. STAT. ANN. §2A:65A-6	1
N.M. STAT. ANN. §§30-5A-1 to -5	1
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §28-328(1)	14
NEB. REV. STAT. §28-326(9)	15
NEB. REV. STAT. §§28-326, -328	1
2000 Ohio Laws H 351, §3	8, 9
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2919.151	1, 8, 9, 16

OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, §684	1
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003,</i> Pub. L. No. 108-105, §3, 117 Stat. 1201	15, 24
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003,</i> Pub. L. No. 108-105, §2(14), 117 Stat. 1204-1206	8, 9, 14
R.I. GEN. LAWS §§23-4.12-1 to -6	1
S.C. CODE ANN. §44-41-85	1
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §34-23A-27	1
TENN. CODE ANN. §39-15-209	1
UTAH CODE ANN. §76-7-301	16
UTAH CODE ANN. §§76-7-301, -326	1
VA. CODE ANN. §18.2-74.2	1, 16
W.VA. CODE ANN. §§33-42-3, -8	1
WIS. STAT. §940.16	1
Other Authorities	
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 STAN. L. REV. 235 (1994)	28

*Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003: Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm.
on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. 26 (2003) 11*
